
Blackbaud

StudentInformationSystem
™

Queue Guide



102711

©2011 Blackbaud, Inc. This publication, or any part thereof, may not be reproduced or 
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, or mechanical, including photocopying, 
recording, storage in an information retrieval system, or otherwise, without the prior written 
permission of Blackbaud, Inc.

The information in this manual has been carefully checked and is believed to be accurate. 
Blackbaud, Inc., assumes no responsibility for any inaccuracies, errors, or omissions in this 
manual. In no event will Blackbaud, Inc., be liable for direct, indirect, special, incidental, or 
consequential damages resulting from any defect or omission in this manual, even if advised of 
the possibility of damages.

In the interest of continuing product development, Blackbaud, Inc., reserves the right to make 
improvements in this manual and the products it describes at any time, without notice or 
obligation.

All Blackbaud product names appearing herein are trademarks or registered trademarks of 
Blackbaud, Inc.

All other products and company names mentioned herein are trademarks of their respective 
holder.

SIS‐QueueGuide‐102711 



Contents
QUEUE  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Accessing and Understanding Queue   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2
Finding and Opening Queues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Queue Tabs   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Queue Service  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Managing Queues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7
Adding Queues   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Selecting Queue Actions   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Deleting and Removing Queues   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Managing Queue Information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Validating Queues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Printing Queue Profile Reports   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Viewing Schedule Information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Scheduling Queues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Scheduling Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Scheduling Frequency of Queues   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Sharing Queue Information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Exporting Queues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Exporting Queue Schedules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Sending Queue Results as Email   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Printing from Queues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20
Printing Queue Schedules   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

INDEX  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23





1chapter
Queue

Accessing and Understanding Queue   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  2
Finding and Opening Queues . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Queue Tabs   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

Queue Tab   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3
Processing Tab  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
Miscellaneous Tab  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Queue Service  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
Managing Queues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  7

Adding Queues   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Selecting Queue Actions   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Deleting and Removing Queues   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Managing Queue Information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  13
Validating Queues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13
Printing Queue Profile Reports   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
Viewing Schedule Information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Scheduling Queues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  15
Scheduling Requirements . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15
Scheduling Frequency of Queues   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Sharing Queue Information  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  18
Exporting Queues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18
Exporting Queue Schedules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Sending Queue Results as Email   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
Printing from Queues  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

Printing Queue Schedules  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21



2 CHAPTER  
With the optional module Queue, you can schedule a sequence of tasks to run automatically and unattended. 
Because you can set up a queue to run overnight or while you are at lunch, you save time on many tasks. Using 
Queue frees critical resources — workstations and printers — for other tasks during normal working hours.

You can create a queue to run one time or multiple times, on demand or according to a schedule. You create a 
queue by adding items one at a time that run sequentially in the order you select. You can view a list of queues 
scheduled to run and those that have completed running.

If you install Queue Services on Vista with User Account Control (UAC) Admin Approval Mode enabled, the UAC 
Elevation Prompt displays. Contact your system administrator for more information about UAC and entering the 
necessary credentials.

Accessing and Understanding Queue
The Queue page in Administration is the central location for creating queues in Blackbaud Student Information 
System. Queue has a menu bar, toolbar, grid, and tabs to help you create queues with ease. The toolbar and tabs 
differ somewhat from those elements in other areas of Blackbaud Student Information System. For more 
information about common screen elements, see the Program Basics Guide.

Above the grid on the Queue page, the action bar has buttons for adding new queues and opening, deleting, 
validating, scheduling, and finding saved queues. With these buttons you can also view scheduled queues and 
install Queue Service. The action bar includes commands common throughout Blackbaud Student Information 
System. New Queue, Open, Delete, and Find function just as they do anywhere else in the program. For more 
information about common elements, see the Program Basics Guide.

Commands specific to Queue include:

Validate. Click Validate to validate items in a queue before the scheduled run time.

Schedule. Select a queue in the grid and click Schedule to quickly schedule it to run at a specific time.

Warning:  You must have Queue Service installed on a computer in your network to run scheduled queues. 
This utility regularly checks the database for queues scheduled to run at the current time. For more 
information about Queue Service, see “Queue Service” on page 6.

Warning:  Deleting a queue permanently removes it from the database. Be sure you have a backup of your 
database before you delete a queue.



QUEUE 3
Show Scheduled Queues. Click Show Scheduled Queues to view a list of scheduled and completed queues.

Finding and Opening Queues
On the navigation bar, click Administration and then click Queue. This page contains a grid displaying saved 
queues. On this page you can schedule processes to occur at a time and frequency you select.

To add a queue, click New Queue on the action bar. To open an existing queue, select a queue in the grid and 
click Open on the action bar. You can create new queues from existing queues. For more information about 
adding queues, see “Adding Queues” on page 7.

Queue Tabs
You use the tabs to specify parameters for a queue and the information included in the processes when it runs. A 
queue includes the Queue, Processing, and Miscellaneous tabs. To access the tabs in a queue, select a queue in 
the grid and click Open on the action bar and then select a tab.

Queue Tab
On the Queue tab you add and select parameters for items in the queue. For example, you can print monthly 
reports so they are ready to examine when you need them or refresh your dashboard every evening so the latest 
data appears when you log in each morning.

You can open items in the queue and remove items you no longer run. To view parameters for an item in the 
queue, select the row in the grid on the left and view settings on the right.

Glossary: A queue is a sequence of tasks, such as mailings, queries, and reports, that runs automatically at a 
selected time.



4 CHAPTER  
 

All actions do not appear for every item in a queue. For example, when you run a global change, the only action 
you can perform is Change. The only available action for dashboards is Refresh.

Add Item. When you click Add Item on the toolbar, the Add items to Queue screen appears so you can select an 
item for the queue. You can select the program, area of Blackbaud Student Information System, and category 
and then define the action to take when the queue runs. For more information about adding items to a 
queue, see “Adding Queues” on page 7.

Open. When you select an item in the grid and click Open on the toolbar, the record for the item appears. For 
example, if you open a Student Attendance Report, the program opens the saved report from Registrar’s 
Office. In the open report, you can view or change parameters just as when you access it from Reports.

Remove. To remove an item from a queue, select a row in the grid and click Remove on the toolbar. Removing 
an item from a queue does not delete the item from the database; it simply removes it from being processed 
in the queue.

Up and Down. To change the order in which the program processes items in the queue, select a row in the grid 
and click Up or Down on the toolbar.

Note:  You can refresh dashboards and queries. Because Refresh is the only action you can perform for 
dashboards, that action appears automatically when you add the item to the queue. For more information 
about refreshing queries, see the Query Guide. For more information about refreshing dashboards, see the 
Dashboard Guide for Blackbaud Student Information System.

Glossary: An item is a specific task in a queue and appears as a row in the grid on the Queue tab. It consists of 
the system, module, and category for the task. 



QUEUE 5
Processing Tab
On the Processing tab, you select when and how often the queue runs. You can select what to do if an error 
occurs and you can delete one‐time queues after they run.

Frequency. In the Frequency field, select On demand, Hourly, Weekly, Monthly, or Semi‐monthly. If you select 
On demand, enter a date and time in the Next queue run date/time field.

If you select Hourly, Weekly, Monthly, or Semi‐monthly, additional selections appear so you can designate 
exactly how often the queue runs. For more information about frequency, see “Scheduling Frequency of 
Queues” on page 16.

Run as. In the Run as field, select which user you want to run the queue as.
Run on. In the Run on field, you can enter the workstation on which you want to run the queue.
Queue schedule start date/End date. In the Queue schedule start date and End date fields, enter the dates 

the queue should first run and when it should stop running. If you do not enter an end date, the queue runs 
according to the frequency you select. Based on frequency and start date selections, the date and time for 
the queue to run again appears in the Next queue run date/time field.

If an error occurs while running this queue, stop processing. To stop the queue if the program 
encounters an error, mark If an error occurs while running this queue, stop processing. If you leave this 
checkbox unmarked and an error occurs, the program proceeds to the next task in the list.

If all items are processed successfully, delete this queue. You can mark If all items are processed 
successfully, delete this queue only if you select On demand in the Frequency field.

Note:  If you select On demand in the Frequency field, you can select a schedule later by selecting the queue 
on the Queue page and clicking Schedule.

Warning:  Before marking If all items are processed successfully, delete this queue, be sure you do not want 
to save the queue to run again later.



6 CHAPTER  
Miscellaneous Tab
On the Miscellaneous tab, you can print a control report of the queue results and send notification of the status 
of the queue by email to a designated recipient.

Create a control report. To create a control report after the queue finishes, mark Create a control report and 
select Detail or Summary in the Format field. If you select Detail, all the information from the grid on the 
Queue tab appears on the report. In the Action field, you can select whether to export the report, send the 
report as email, or print the report.

If you export the control report, the File name and Data format fields appear so you can select where to send 
the report. For more information about exporting in Queue, see “Exporting Queue Schedules” on page 19.

If you send the control report as email, the Mail to and Cc fields appear so you can enter the email addresses 
of recipients. You can also enter the subject of the message in the Subject field. In the Data format field, you 
can select a format for the report, such as comma‐separated values, spreadsheet, or Word document.

If you mark Create a control report, the Printer and Copies fields appear so you can select a printer and the 
number of copies to print.

Send a queue status notification. To send a notification the queue is complete, you can mark Send a queue 
status notification and enter email addresses in the Mail to and Cc fields.

Queue Service
Queue Service is a utility required to run scheduled queues. With Queue Service, a queue can run on a computer 
without a user being logged in; however, the computer must be turned on for the queue to run. All computers 
with Queue Service routinely check the database for queues scheduled to run at the current time. The first 
computer to find a queue at the scheduled start time processes the queue. You cannot designate on which 
computer a scheduled queue runs if you have the service installed on more than one computer.

Tip:  In Options you can select a default to print a control report. You can also select the default format and 
action for the control report. For more information about queue options, see the Options chapter in the 
Program Basics Guide.



QUEUE 7
You can easily install and uninstall this utility by clicking Install Queue Service or Uninstall Queue Service on the 
action bar of the Queue page. If your organization runs Blackbaud Student Information System on a network, we 
recommend setting up a separate dedicated computer, not a user’s computer, to operate as the queue “server”. 
This ensures a user’s workstation is not suddenly slowed because it is running another person’s queue tasks. Also, 
it promotes the integrity of your regular server.

Once you install Queue Service, you log on to it with a local system account. For printing and exporting 
requirements, we recommend you change the service from the default local system account to a user account 
with full rights.

If you install Queue Services on Vista with User Account Control (UAC) Admin Approval Mode enabled, the UAC 
Elevation Prompt displays. Contact your system administrator for more information about UAC and entering the 
necessary credentials.

Managing Queues
From the Queue page in Administration, you can manage all queue activities. You can add new queues or open 
saved queues; remove, validate, and schedule queues; and show scheduled queues.

If you no longer want to run an item in a queue, you can easily remove it. Open the queue, select the item you 
want to remove, and click Remove on the toolbar. Be careful not to click the Delete button on the action bar. You 
may inadvertently remove the entire queue from the database.

You install Queue Service, a utility required to run scheduled queues, from the Queue page. With Queue Service, 
queues can run on a computer without a user being logged in. Computers with Queue Service routinely check the 
database for queues scheduled to run. For more information about Queue Service, see “Queue Service” on 
page 6.

Adding Queues
Adding a queue is a simple process; however, you need to consider the items to include within the same queue 
according to how often each will run. For example, to print one kind of report at the end of every month and 
another report to print quarterly, add these items to separate queues so you can use a recurring schedule. The 
program processes all items in a queue when the queue runs. We encourage you to try these procedures with the 
sample database before you create your own to use with your data.

Creating a queue

1. From the Queue page in Administration, click New Queue on the action bar. The New Queue screen 
appears.

Note:  Queue Service must be installed to schedule queues. This process regularly checks the database for 
queues scheduled to run at the current time. A queue can run on a computer without a user being logged in; 
however, the computer must be turned on for the queue to run.

Warning:  Be careful not to click the Delete button on the action bar. You may inadvertently delete the entire 
queue and not just the item.



8 CHAPTER  
2. On the action bar, click Add Item. The Add items to Queue screen appears with default settings as 
selected on the Administration tab in Options.

3. In the System field, select “Accounts Payable”, “Accounts Receivable”, “Cash Receipts”, “Fixed Assets”, 
“General Ledger”, “Payroll”, “Admissions Office”, or “Registrar’s Office”. 

4. In the Module field, select “Administration:, “Global Change”, “Import”, “Mail”, “Reports”, “Plug‐ins”, 
“Query”, or “Dashboard”.

5. In the Category field, select a specific category. Available categories depend on the selection in the 
Module field.

6. To include an item in the queue, in the Select column, mark the checkbox next to the item in the 
Description column.

Queue processes items at the top of the list first and proceeds to the bottom. To change the order in 
which the queue processes the items, click the Up and Down arrow buttons to move their order in the 
grid.

7. In the Use these settings for all selected items frame, select “Export”, “Send as mail”, “Print”, or 
“Refresh” in the Action field. Additional fields appear, depending on the selection.

Tip:  The settings on the Add items to Queue screen default to options selected on the Administration tab in 
Options. For more information about defining options, see the Options chapter of the Program Basics Guide.

Note:  Depending on the programs you have, you can select from “Accounts Payable”, “Accounts Receivable”, 
“Cash Receipts”, “Fixed Assets”, “General Ledger”, “Payroll”, “Admissions Office” and “Registrar’s Office” in 
the System field.



QUEUE 9
8. When you finish making selections, click Add Selected [ ] to Queue.

9. Click Close. You return to the Queue tab, and the selected items appear in the grid.

You can review selections for each item added to the queue by selecting the item on the left and viewing 
them on the right. To edit selections, click Open on the action bar. To remove a selection from the queue, 
click Remove.

Note:  We recommend you review selections for each item added to the queue by selecting the item on the 
left and viewing them on the right. To edit selections, click Open on the action bar. To remove a selection from 
the queue, click Remove.



10 CHAPTER  
10. To select frequency and times to run the queue, select the Processing tab.

11. In the Frequency field, to run the queue only when you ask for it, select “On demand” and enter a date 
and time in the Next queue run date/time field.

To schedule the queue to run on a regular basis, select “Hourly”, “Weekly”, “Monthly”, or 
“Semi‐monthly” and make specific selections in the fields that appear for when to run the queue.

12. To stop processing a task if the program encounters an error, mark If an error occurs while running this 
queue, stop processing. To allow the program to stop the processing the task when it encounters an 
error and begin processing the next task, leave this checkbox unmarked.

Note:  If you select On demand in the Frequency field, you can select a schedule later by selecting the queue 
on the Queue page and clicking Schedule.



QUEUE 11
13. Select the Miscellaneous tab.

14. To view a control report containing results after the queue runs, mark Create a control report. This 
enables the Format and Action fields.

15. In the Format field, select “Summary” or “Detail”. If you select “Detail”, all the information from the grid 
on the Queue tab appears on the report.

16. In the Action field, select “Export”, “Send as mail”, or “Print”. Additional fields appear, depending on the 
selection.

17. To be notified by email when the queue finishes processing, mark Send a queue status notification. In 
the Mail to field, enter your email address. To send someone else a copy of the notification, enter that 
email address in the Cc field. The queue status notification indicates whether each item in the queue 
processes successfully. If the queue fails, the email provides a reason.

18. To save the queue, click Save and Close. The Save Queue As screen appears. In the Queue name and 
Description fields, enter a name and description for the queue.

Note:  The queue status notification indicates whether the program processes each item in the queue 
successfully. If the queue fails, the email provides a reason.



12 CHAPTER  
19. Click Save. The program saves the queue, and you return to the Queue page. The queue appears in the 
grid and is ready to run as scheduled.

Selecting Queue Actions
When you add an item to a queue, you must select an action for the item. For example, when you add a report, 
you can select to export or print the report or send it as email when the queue runs.

All actions do not appear for every item in a queue. For example, when you make a global change, the only 
available action is Change. The only action for dashboards is Refresh. Actions and the areas of Blackbaud Student 
Information System in which you can perform them include:

• Change — Globally change records in Administration (For more information about globally changing records, 
see the Global Change chapter of the Administration Guide for Blackbaud Student Information System.)

• Import — Import records in Administration (For more information about importing, see the Import Guide.)

• Export —Mail, Reports, Query 

• Send as Mail —Mail, Reports, Query 

• Print —Mail, Reports, Query 

• Update — Plug‐ins (For more information about plug‐ins, see the Program Basics chapter of the Program 
Basics Guide.)

• Refresh — Query, Dashboard (For more information about queries, see the The Query Guide. For more 
information about dashboards, see The Dashboard Guide for Blackbaud Student Information System.)

• Allocate — Allocation Sets (For more information about allocation sets, see the The Allocation Management 
Guide.)

• Post — Post to General Ledger in Administration (For more information about posting to General Ledger, see 
the Administration Guide for The Financial Edge.)

Deleting and Removing Queues
You can delete a queue or remove a queue without deleting it. Deleting permanently removes the queue from 
the database. To delete a queue, select a queue from the grid on the Queue page and click Delete on the toolbar. 
We strongly recommend you remove a queue rather than delete it. Deleting a queue permanently removes it 
from the database. Be sure you have a backup of your database before you delete any record in Blackbaud 
Student Information System.

Removing a queue

Note:  You can allocate funds only if you have the optional module Allocation Management.

Warning:  If you run a queue on demand and do not want to save it, you can mark If all items are processed 
successfully, delete this queue. Before marking the checkbox to delete the queue, be sure you do not want to 
save it to run again later.



QUEUE 13
1. From the Queue page, click Show Scheduled Queues on the toolbar. The Show Scheduled Queues screen 
appears.

2. Select the queue to remove and click Remove on the action bar. The status of the queue changes from 
“Scheduled” to “Cancelled” and remains in your database.

Managing Queue Information
In Queue, you can validate queues, print profile reports, and view scheduling information. To quickly open a 
recently accessed queue, select File, Recently Accessed Queues from the menu bar on the Queue page or from 
an open queue and open the queue from the list.

You can view the name and description of actions selected for each item in a queue, export queue information, 
and print a list of queues and profile reports.

Validating Queues
When you validate a queue, Blackbaud Student Information System examines all information entered in the 
queue to determine whether any data entry errors exist. For example, the program checks to see that:

• Required fields are present.

• Paths for all export file names are valid.

• Printers for all printed information are present.

• Output queries do not have duplicate names.

• Export files do not have duplicate names.

Validating a queue

Note:  To limit the queues appearing in the grid, mark Only show my queues.

Warning: We strongly recommend you preview any report before printing it. You can view and make changes 
to selections before printing.

Tip:  The program automatically validates items in a queue when it processes them, but you can validate items 
before the scheduled run time.



14 CHAPTER  
1. On the Queue page, select a queue in the grid and click Validate on the action bar. A status bar appears, 
showing the progress of the validation.

2. When the program finishes validating the queue, a screen displays the number of items validated in the 
queue and the number of valid and invalid items in the queue.

.

3. To return to the Queue page, click Close.

Printing Queue Profile Reports
From an open queue, you can preview or print a summary of selections made for the queue. The report lists each 
item in the order it is to be processed. Details appear for each item, such as the category and action. Other 
information in the report includes who created the queue, dates the queue was created and last run, and the 
previous start time.

Printing a queue profile report

1. From an open queue, click the Preview button on the action bar. For more information about opening a 
queue, see “Accessing and Understanding Queue” on page 2.

2. The preview screen for the Queue Profile Report appears so you can view specific information about the 
queue.

3. When you finish viewing, close the screen to return to the queue.

4. To print the profile report, click the Print button on the toolbar. The program prints the report on your 
selected printer. For more information about setting up printers to use in Queue, see the Program Basics 
chapter of the Program Basics Guide.



QUEUE 15
Viewing Schedule Information
On the Queue page, you can view information about scheduled queues that have not run yet and for completed 
queues. To view queue names, statuses, and other information, click Show Scheduled Queues on the action bar. 
The Queue schedule screen appears. It is for informational purposes only; you cannot add or edit data on this 
screen. To edit a queue, you can open it from this screen and save your changes. For more information about 
opening a queue, see “Accessing and Understanding Queue” on page 2.

Scheduling Queues
You can create and save queues to run recurring tasks according to a specific schedule. For example, if you run an 
Grade Analysis Report at the end of every month, you can create and schedule a queue to run the report 
automatically on the last day of each month. 

When running a scheduled queue, the program applies security rights of the person who originally adds the 
queue. Even if a different person edits or runs the queue, the program uses the security rights of the original 
creator. Therefore, you may consider not allowing anyone else to run or modify a queue that you create. If you do 
not allow others to run the queue, you can still run it on a server computer because you initiate the schedule.

Any security rights or restrictions you have for mailings and reports or for viewing, editing, adding, or deleting 
remain in effect when a queue runs. For example, if you have rights to view only certain accounts, you can run 
reports on only those accounts. For more information about security, see the Security chapter of the 
Administration Guide for Blackbaud Student Information System.

Scheduling Requirements
We have identified several requirements to ensure a queue that runs smoothly and successfully. We strongly 
encourage you to review and complete these requirements before creating a queue.

Warning:  You must have Queue Service installed on a computer in your network to run scheduled queues. 
This utility regularly checks the database for queues scheduled to run at the current time. For more 
information about this utility, see “Queue Service” on page 6.



16 CHAPTER  
Queue Service. You must install Queue Service on at least one computer in your network. We recommend 
installing Queue Service on a separate computer, not a user’s computer, to operate as the Queue server. You 
can easily install and uninstall this utility by clicking Install Queue Service or Uninstall Queue Service on the 
action bar of the Queue page. 

Power. At least one computer with Queue Service installed must have its power turned on at the time the queue 
is scheduled.

Windows. The computer with Queue Service installed must have Internet Information Services (IIS) and its 
subcomponent SMTP installed.

Printing. If actions include printing and you are on a network, you must select an accessible printer. Otherwise, if 
the scheduled queue runs on a computer without the selected local printer, the program cannot run the 
queue successfully.

Sending email. If actions include sending email, be sure you have entered the address correctly. When you 
create a queue to send as email, the program validates addresses if:

• The addresses are in your address book.

• Microsoft Outlook is running at the time you save the queue.

• The cdo.dll is installed on your computer.

If you send an email outside your organization’s internal mail system during a queue run, you must have 
port 25 open. This enables mail to be sent beyond your organization’s firewall. In lieu of opening port 25, you 
can send email to an internal address and set the email to be forwarded from there. If you are unsure about 
port 25 settings, contact your system administrator or IT technician.

Exporting. If actions include exporting, the location in which you save the export file must be a shared file on 
your network. If you designate a location on a hard drive (for example, C:\), the program saves the export file 
to the hard drive of the computer that ran the queue and you may not be able to access it easily later.

To ensure all network locations are accessible, when exporting or printing we recommend you change the 
service from the default local system account to a user account with full rights.

Scheduling Frequency of Queues
You can schedule queues on the Processing tab of an open queue. For more information about this tab, see 
“Processing Tab” on page 5. You can select a specific frequency: hourly, weekly, monthly, or semi‐monthly. If you 
run a particular queue only sporadically, you can select to process it on demand.

If you set up a recurring queue, you can schedule the time of day the queue starts processing. You must also 
select the first scheduled start date. If you select an end date, the queue will not run past this date. If you do not 
enter an end date, the queue runs indefinitely, in compliance with the other frequency information you select.

Warning:  You cannot designate the computer on which a scheduled queue runs if you are on a network and 
Queue Service is installed on more than one computer. If selected queue actions depend on a specific 
computer, use Run Now.

Note:  If you use a local printer and are not using a standalone computer, we recommend using Run Now 
instead of scheduling the queue.

Warning:  The port 25 setting must be set up by a system administrator or an IT technician before you send 
mail during a scheduled queue run.

Tip:  To run a queue without opening it, right‐click the queue and select Run Now.

Note:  If you select On demand in the Frequency field, you can select a schedule later by selecting the queue 
on the Queue page and clicking Schedule.



QUEUE 17
According to the frequency information you select, the next run time for the queue defaults in the Next queue 
run date/time field. You can check this at any time; the program updates the date and time after each queue 
runs.

Scheduling a recurring queue

In this example, we schedule a queue to run monthly on the first day of the month at 12:10 a.m.

1. From an open queue, select the Processing tab.

2. In the Frequency field, select “Monthly”.

3. Mark the second option and select values in the empty fields: Every [1] month(s) on the [First] [Day], 
starting at [12:10:00 am].

4. In the Queue schedule start date field, enter “10/01/2006”. The queue will run on Oct 1. “10/01/2006”, 
the next scheduled time for the queue to run, appears automatically in the Next queue run date/time 
field. You cannot edit this field. You can make changes only to the Frequency and Queue schedule start 
date fields.

In the End date field, enter the date you want the queue to stop running automatically. If you leave this 
field empty, the queue runs according to schedule indefinitely.

5. Click Save and Close to save your changes and return to the Queue page.

Scheduling a queue for one run time

On the Queue page, you can quickly schedule a queue to run at a specific time.

1. On the Queue page, select the queue to run and click Schedule on the toolbar. The schedule screen for 
the selected queue appears.

Warning:  You must have Queue Service installed on a computer in your network to run scheduled queues. 
This utility regularly checks the database for queues scheduled to run at the current time. For more 
information about this utility, see “Queue Service” on page 6.

Tip:  To run an open queue immediately, select Tools, Run or click the Run button on the action bar. The queue 
runs immediately on your computer and closes automatically.

Warning:  You must have Queue Service installed on a computer in your network to run scheduled queues. 
This utility regularly checks the database for queues scheduled to run at the current time. For more 
information about this utility, see “Queue Service” on page 6.



18 CHAPTER  
2. In the Queue start date field, enter the date to run the queue.

3. In the Queue start time field, edit the time to start the queue. You can click in each section (hour, minute, 
second) and enter the changes or use the arrow buttons to select a start time.

4. If the queue contains more than one item, in the Begin processing with field, select the item to process 
first.

5. Click Schedule Queue. You return to the Queue page, and the queue will run at the time you entered.

Sharing Queue Information
You can use information from queues in other software applications or by printing hard copies. For example, you 
can export the queue or the schedule to Microsoft Excel or Crystal Reports. For more information about setting 
up printers to use in Queue, see the Program Basics chapter of the Program Basics Guide.

Exporting Queues
If you select Export as an action, you can use the information from a queue in another software application, such 
as Microsoft Excel. Exporting sends the information from the database to another software application using a 
data file. For more information about exporting in Blackbaud Student Information System, see the Export Guide.

Exporting a queue

1. On the Queue tab of an open queue, select the item to export.

2. In the Action row in the grid on the right, select “Export”.

3. In the Data format row, select a format for the data file.

4. In the File name row, enter a file name or click the ellipsis to browse for the folder in which to save the 
export file.

Note:  To run the queue immediately, click Run Queue Now.

Note:  You can export queries, mailings, and reports.



QUEUE 19
Depending on the type of information you export, additional selections vary.

5. To save your selections, click the Save button on the action bar. The next time the queue runs, the 
program exports the information to the file you selected.

Exporting Queue Schedules
You can export a queue schedule into a worksheet or other database application. 

Exporting a queue schedule to a worksheet

1. On the Queue page, select a queue in the grid and right‐click. Select Export Queue Grid from the 
submenu. The Export screen appears.

2. In the Export file type field, select a file type. In the Export file name field, enter the location to save the 
file or click the ellipsis to browse to the folder.

3. Click Export Now. The program exports the information to the location you entered, and you return to 
the Queue page.

Sending Queue Results as Email
In Blackbaud Student Information System, you can share information with other people through email. For 
example, you can send the information from a report to another user for further analysis or to use in other 
applications. When you send information through email, you perform two functions: changing the format of the 
information to a data file and sending this data file to another person.

Sending queue results as email

Tip:  To export to Excel, select a queue in the grid and right‐click. Select Export Queue Grid to Excel from the 
submenu, and Excel automatically displays the schedule information.

Note:  You can send queries, mailings, and reports as email.



20 CHAPTER  
1. On the Queue tab of an open queue, select the item to send as email. For more information about 
opening queues, see “Finding and Opening Queues” on page 3.

2. In the Action row in the grid on the right, select “Send as mail”.

3. In the Data format row, select a format for the file.

4. In the Mail to row, enter an email address or click the binoculars to search for the address.

To send the email to another recipient, enter a second email address in the Cc: field. Enter any additional 
information about the message in the Subject field.

5. To save your selections, click the Save button. The next time the queue runs, the program sends the 
selected information as email.

Printing from Queues
If you select Print as an action, the program prints a hard copy of the information processed. For more 
information about setting up printers to use in Queue, see the Program Basics Guide.

Printing from a queue

1. On the Queue tab of an open queue, select the item to print. For more information about opening 
queues, see “Finding and Opening Queues” on page 3.

2. In the Action row in the grid on the right, select “Print”.

3. In the Printer row, select the printer to use.

Note:  You can print mailings, reports, and queries.



QUEUE 21
4. In the Number of copies row, enter the number of copies to print.

5. To save your selections, click the Save button on the action bar. The next time the queue runs, the 
program prints the information from the selected item.

Printing Queue Schedules
You can print a hard copy of queue schedule information. For more information about setting up printers, see the 
Program Basics chapter of the Program Basics Guide.

Printing a queue schedule

1. On the Queue page, select a queue in the grid and right‐click and select Print from the submenu. The 
Print Grid Options screen opens to the General tab.

2. In the Header field, “Queue” appears automatically. You can leave this default or enter your own 
heading.

3. In the Footer field, enter information to appear at the bottom of each page.

4. In the Paper orientation field, select “Best fit”, “Portrait”, “Landscape”, or “Use printer default”.

5. To show lines between rows on the report, mark Display row grid lines.

To show lines between columns on the report, mark Display column grid lines.

6. To print in black instead of with colors selected in Options, mark Ignore grid color settings. For more 
information about selecting colors, see the Options chapter of the Program Basics Guide.

7. To print without page numbers, unmark Number pages.



22 CHAPTER  
8. To stretch the columns so the report fills the page horizontally, mark Size columns to fit page.

9. When you finish making selections, click Print. Information from the schedule prints on the selected 
printer, and you return to the Queue page.

Note:  Select the Sample Output tab to view what the report will look like when it prints. You can return to the 
General tab to make changes.



Index
A
accessing Queue 2
action 12
adding

queues 7

C
control report

formatting
Queue 11

Queue 11
creating queues 7

D
deleting queues 12

E
email

requirements 16
sending

queue results 19
queue status, Queue 11

error, queue
Queue 10

exporting
queue items 18
queue schedules 19
requirements for 16

F
finding queues 3
formatting

control reports
Queue 11

frequency, setting for queue runs 16

M
managing queues

adding queues 7
Administration 7
deleting and removing 12
selecting actions 12

miscellaneous tab 6

O
one run time, scheduling 17
opening queues 3
output

exporting 18
printing 20

P
printing

profile reports 14
queue output 20
queues 16
schedules 21

processing tab 5
profile, printing reports 14

Q
Queue 2

adding queue items 8
queue action 12
queue information, managing 13
queue item

exporting 18
queue item, adding

Queue 8
queue output, printing 20
queue results, sending as email 19
queue schedule

exporting 19
printing 21

Queue Service 6, 16
queue tab 3

R
recurring queue, scheduling 17



24
removing queues 12
report

printing profile reports 14
requirement

for exporting 16
scheduling queues 15

running queues
scheduled queues 15

S
schedule

exporting 19
printing 21
viewing 15

scheduling actions 12
scheduling queues

overview 15
recurring 17
requirements 15
running one time 17
security rights 15
setting frequency 16

security, scheduling queues 15
selecting queue actions 12
sending

queue results 19
sending as email

queue status 11
sending email 16
sending queue status by email 11
setting frequency of queue runs 16

T
tab, specifying parameters 3

V
validating queues 13
viewing

control reports
Queue 11

schedules 15

W
working with queues 7

adding queues 7
deleting and removing 12
selecting actions 12


	Table of Contents
	Queue
	Accessing and Understanding Queue
	Finding and Opening Queues
	Queue Tabs
	Queue Tab
	Processing Tab
	Miscellaneous Tab

	Queue Service

	Managing Queues
	Adding Queues
	Creating a queue

	Selecting Queue Actions
	Deleting and Removing Queues
	Removing a queue


	Managing Queue Information
	Validating Queues
	Validating a queue

	Printing Queue Profile Reports
	Printing a queue profile report

	Viewing Schedule Information

	Scheduling Queues
	Scheduling Requirements
	Scheduling Frequency of Queues
	Scheduling a recurring queue
	Scheduling a queue for one run time


	Sharing Queue Information
	Exporting Queues
	Exporting a queue

	Exporting Queue Schedules
	Exporting a queue schedule to a worksheet

	Sending Queue Results as Email
	Sending queue results as email

	Printing from Queues
	Printing from a queue

	Printing Queue Schedules
	Printing a queue schedule



	Index
	Search the Guide
	Contact Us


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




